

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**  
**SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**  
**LAW DOCKET NO. BCD-24-318**

---

**RICHARD P. OLSON, Trustee of the Promenade Trust**  
Plaintiff – Appellee

**v.**

**PAMELA GLEICHMAN**  
**GENERAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND ELLEN HANCOCK, TRUSTEE OF**  
**Hillman Norberg Trust**  
Defendants– Appellants

---

**ON APPEAL FROM BUSINESS AND CONSUMER COURT**

---

---

**APPELLANTS’ BRIEF**

---

**John S. Campbell, Esq.**  
**ME Bar No. 2300**  
**CAMPBELL & ASSOCIATES, P.A.**  
**60 Mabel Street**  
**Portland, ME 04103**  
**Attorney for Defendants/Appellants**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>i-ix</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b><u>A. WHETHER JURY ISSUES EXISTED AS TO THE FRAUDULENT TRANSFER COUNTS, THE UNPLED COMMON LAW CHALLENGE TO THE TRANSFER AND THE COUNTS OF THE COUNTERCLAIM</u></b>	
<b><u>B. WHETHER THE AMENDED COUNTERCLAIM ALLEGED VALID CLAIMS FOR RELIEF</u></b>	
<b><u>C. WHETHER THE BUSINESS AND CONSUMER COURT MISCONSTRUED THE PROVISION DEFINING “VALID LIENS” IN THE FRAUDULENT TRANSFER STATUTE AND ERRED IN NOT REQUIRING OLSON TO MEET HIS BURDEN OF PROVING THAT THE GP ECONOMIC INTERESTS TRANSFERRED TO THE HN TRUST WERE WORTH MORE THAN THE LIENS ENCUMBERING THOSE INTERESTS AT THE TIME OF THE TRANSFERS</u></b>	
<b><u>D. WHETHER APPELLEE OLSON’S UNPLED THEORY TO UPSET THE ASSIGNMENT THAT BOTH THE ASSIGNOR AND ASSIGNEE AGREED OCCURRED WOULD IMPROPERLY EXTEND THE REACH OF THE PROVISIONS OF MUFTA AND VIOLATE THE REQUIREMENT THAT HE EXHAUST REMEDIES UNDER MUFTA</u></b>	
<b>IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>V. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>13</b>

<b><u>A. A RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL EXISTED AS TO THE FRAUDULENT TRANSFER COUNTS, THE UNPLED COMMON LAW CHALLENGE TO THE TRANSFER AND THE COUNTS OF THE COUNTERCLAIM</u></b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b><u>B. THE AMENDED COUNTERCLAIM ALLEGED VALID CLAIMS FOR RELIEF</u></b> .....	<b>23</b>
<b><u>C. THE BCD MISCONSTRUED THE PROVISION DEFINING “VALID LIENS” IN THE FRAUDULENT TRANSFER STATUTE AND ERRED IN NOT REQUIRING OLSON TO MEET HIS BURDEN OF PROVING THAT THE GP ECONOMIC INTERESTS TRANSFERRED TO THE HN TRUST WERE WORTH MORE THAN THE LIENS ENCUMBERING THOSE INTERESTS AT THE TIME OF THE TRANSFERS.</u></b> .....	<b>27</b>
<b><u>D. OLSON’S UNPLED THEORY TO UPSET THE ASSIGNMENT THAT BOTH THE ASSIGNOR AND ASSIGNEE AGREED OCCURRED IMPROPERLY EXTENDS THE REACH OF THE PROVISIONS OF MUFTA AND VIOLATES THE REQUIREMENT TO EXHAUST REMEDIES UNDER MUFTA.</u></b> .....	<b>36</b>
<b>VI. CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>40</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	<b>41</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Achille Bayart &amp; Cie v. Crowe</u> , 238 F.3d 44, 48-49 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	35
<u>Bakwin v. Mardirosian</u> , 6 N.E.3d 1078,1083 467 Mass. 631, (2014).....	18
<u>Bash v. Textron Fin. Corp. (In re Fair Fin. Co.)</u> , 13 F.4th 547,553-554 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021).....	32
<u>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</u> , 79 S. Ct. 948, 359 U.S. 500, 3 L.Ed.2d 988, (1959).....	21
<u>Belyea v. Campbell</u> , 2024 ME 62 ¶ 11.....	16
<u>Bd. of Cty. Com'ns of Cty. of Park v. Park Cty. Sportsmen's Ranch, LLP</u> , 271 P.3d 562, 571 (Colo. App. 2011).....	28
<u>Blanchard v. Baker</u> , 8 Me. 253, 268 (1832) .....	17
<u>Blake v. Howard</u> , 11 Me. 202 (1834).....	17
<u>Brown v. Osgood</u> , 25 Me. 505 (1846) .....	16
<u>City of Portland v. DePaolo</u> , 531 A.2d 669, 670 (Me. 1987) .....	13,15
<u>Community Telecomm. Corp. v. State Tax Assessor</u> , 684 A.2d 424, 426 (Me. 1996).....	30
<u>Consove v. Cohen (In re Roco Corp.)</u> , 701 F.2d 978, 982 (1st Cir. 1983).....	32
<u>Core Finance Team Affiliates, LLC v. Maine Medical Center et al. Law Docket BCD-23-440</u> .....	20
<u>Curtis v. Loether</u> (1974) 415 U.S. 189, 196, fn. 11.....	21

<b><u>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</u>, 369 U.S. 469, 473 n.8 .....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b><u>Daniels v. Tew Mac Aero Servs., Inc.</u>, 675 A.2d 984, 987 (Me. 1996).....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b><u>Estate of Whittier</u>, 681 A.2d 1, 2 (Me. 1996).....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b><u>Deep Photonics Corp. v. LaChapelle</u>, 368 Or 274 (Or. 2021).....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b><u>Denver Found, v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</u>, 163 P.3d 1116, 1125 (Colo. 2007).....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b><u>DiCentes v. Michaud</u>, 1998 ME 227, ¶¶7-8 719 A.2d 509 (Me. 1998).....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b><u>Dimick v. Schiedt</u>, 293 U.S. 474, 485 (1935).....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b><u>Dragomir v. Spring Harbor Hospital</u>, 2009 ME 51, P 15, 970 A.2d 310, 314-15.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b><u>Eastman v. Fletcher</u>, 45 Me. 302, 305 (1858) .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b><u>Ed Peters Jewelry Co., Inc. v. C&amp;J Jewelry Co., Inc.</u>, 124 F.3d 252, 262 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1997) .....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b><u>Epperson v. Entertainment Express, Inc.</u>, 338 F.Supp.2d 328, 343 (D.Conn.2004).....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b><u>Estate of Joyce v. Commercial Welding Co.</u>, 2012 ME 62, ¶ 12, 55 A.3d 411..</b>	<b>25</b>
<b><u>Farstveet v. Rudolph ex rel. Eileen Rudolph Estate</u>, 630 N.W.2d 24, 34 (N.D.2001) .....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b><u>F.D.I.C. v. Proia</u>, 663 A.2d 1252, 1254 n. 2 (Me.1995).....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b><u>Fuhrmann v. Staples the Office Superstore East, Inc.</u>, 2012 ME 135 ¶22....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b><u>Galdjie v. Darwish</u> 113 Cal. App. 4th 1331, 7 Cal. Rptr. 3d 178, 187 – 191 (2003).....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b><u>Granfinanciera, S. A. v. Nordberg</u> 492 U.S. 33, 46-47 (1989) .....</b>	<b>15,16,21</b>

<b><u>Haley v. Palmer</u>, 107 Me. 311, 315, 78 A. 368, 370 (1910).....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b><u>HL 1, LLC v. Riverwalk, LLC</u>, 2011 ME 29, ¶ 17, 15 A.3d 725.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b><u>Huber v. Williams</u>, 2005 ME 40, ¶ 8 and fn 1, 869 A.2d 737, 739 (2005).....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b><u>In re Maine Poly, Inc.</u>, 317 B.R. 1, 9 n. 8 (Bankr. D. Me. 2004).....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b><u>In re Valente</u>, 360 F3d 256 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2004).....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b><u>Jackson v. Brown</u>, 801 S.E.2d 194, 204 (W. Va. 2017).....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b><u>Jecker v. Hidden Valley, Inc.</u>, 27 A.3d 964, 968, 971 (N.J. App. Div. 2011)....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b><u>Kimball v. Land Use Regulation Comm'n</u>, 2000 ME 20, ¶ 18, 745 A.2d 387.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b><u>Korth v. Luther</u> 935 N.W.2d 220, 241 .....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b><u>Lujan v. J.L.H. Trust</u>, 2016 Guam 24, 41 -49 (2016).....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b><u>Maine Shipyard &amp; Marine Ry. v. Lilley</u>, 2000 ME 9, ¶14-15, 743 A.2d 1264, (2000) .....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b><u>Massachusetts Eye and Ear Infirmary v. Qlt, Inc.</u>, 495 F.Supp.2d 188, 199 (D. Mass. 2007).....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b><u>Morin v. Dubois</u>, 1998 ME 160, ¶ 3, 713 A.2d 956 .....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>==</b>	
<b><u>Mullins v. TestAmerica, Inc.</u>, 564 F.3d 386, 413-417 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>.</b>	
<b><u>Nielsen v. Logs Unlimited, Inc.</u>, 839 N.W.2d 378, 384 (S.D. 2013) .....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b><u>Navient Sols., LLC v. BPG Off. Partners XIII Iron Hill LLC</u>, 315 A.3d 1164, 1180.....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b><u>N. Sch. Congregate Hous. v. Merrithew</u>, 558 A.2d 1189, 1190 (Me.1989).....</b>	<b>15</b>

<b><u>Petillo v. City of Portland</u>, 657 A.2d 325, 326 (Me. 1995).....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b><u>Porter v. Seavey</u>, 43 Me. 519 (1857) .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b><u>Pulsifer v Hussey</u>, 97 Me. 434 (1903).....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b><u>Rackliffe v. Northport Village Corp.</u> 1998 ME 114, P.6.....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b><u>Ricker v. Ham</u>, 14 Mass. 137 (1817).....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b><u>Richman v. Leiser</u>, 18 Mass. App. Ct. 308, 465 N.E.2d 796, 798 (Mass. App. Ct. 1984).....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b><u>Rupp v. Moffo</u>, 2015 UT 71 ¶ 17, 358 P.3d 1060 .....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b><u>Samsara Mem'l Trust v. Kelly, Rimmel &amp; Zimmerman</u>, 2014 ME 107, ¶48 102 A.3d 757 (Me. 2014).....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b><u>Sirois v. Winslow</u>, 585 A.2d 183, 188-189 (Me. 1991).....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b><u>SEC v. Jarkesy</u>, 144 S. Ct. 2117, 2127 -2131, 219 L. Ed 2d 650 (June 27, 2024).....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b><u>State v. Bleyl</u>, 435 A.2d 1349, 1366-67 (Me. 1981).....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b><u>Sullivan v. Kodsí</u>, 359 Ill. App. 3d 1005, 1010, 836 N.E.2d 125, 296 Ill. Dec. 710 (2005).....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b><u>Thermo Credit, LLC v. DCA Servs.</u> 755 Fed. Appx. 450, 455; 2018 FED App. 0542N (6th Cir. 2018).....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b><u>Tull v. United States</u>, 481 U.S. 412, 426, 425 (1987).....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b><u>Tuttle v. Union Bank &amp; Trust Co.</u> 112 Mont.568, 572- 579, 119 P.2d 885 (1941).....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b><u>WahlcoMetroflex,Inc. v. Baldwin</u>, 2010 ME 26, ¶ 15-19, 991 A.2d 44. ....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b><u>Webster Industries, Inc. v. Northwood Doors, Inc.</u>, 320 F.Supp.2d 821, (N.D. Iowa 2004).....</b>	<b>28</b>

**Whitehouse v. Bolster, 50 A. 240, 241-244, 95 Me. 458 (1901) .....16, 22**

**Wootten v. Ivey 877 So.2d 585, 588-590 (Ala. 2003) .....20**

**Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. MB Fin. Bank, N.A., 2020 IL App. (1<sup>st</sup>) 190767-U102  
U.C.C. Rep. Serv. 2d .....30**

**STATUTES AND RULES OF PROCEDURE**

**14 M.R.S. §§ 3571-3582.....35**

**14 M.R.S.A. § 3572(2).....31**

**14 M.R.S.A. section 3572, Comment 2 ..... 31**

**14 M.R.S.A. § 3572(13).....32, 39**

**14 M.R.S. § 3578(1)(A) – (C). .....19, 21**

**14 M.R.S. § 3579(2) .....19,21**

**14 M.R.S. §4651-A(4).....36**

**18-B M.R.S. §201(1).....25**

**18-B M.R.S. §201(2). .....2**

**18-B M.R.S. §201(3). .....25**

**18-B M.R.S. §§401 – 407, 411, 414-417, 706, 813; 1013, and 1217..... 25**

**18-B M.R.S. §1010(3) .....26**

**31 M.R.S. sections 1381-1382.....39**

**31 M.R.S.A. §1381 .....18**

**33 MRS section §851-A.....25**



M.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6) .....	23
M.R.Civ.P. 38(a) .....	14
Former M.R.Civ.P. 38(c) .....	14
M.R.Civ.P. 39(b).....	14
Maine Constitution, Article 1, section 20 .....	14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bogert's <u>Trusts and Trustees</u> , § 735 (2016).....	23
Clark, <u>The Law of Secured Transactions Under the Uniform Commercial Code</u> § 4.15: “Sham Foreclosure Sales and Successor Liability” (2010).....	29
English, David M., <u>The Uniform Trust Code (2000): Significant Provisions and Policy Issues</u> , 67 Mo. L.Rev. 143, 209 (2002) (emphasis added).....	24
Liegner, Carolyn, “A Modern Look at the Right to A Civil Jury Trial Under the Maine Constitution”69 <u>Me.L.Rev.</u> 168, 176 (January,2017)....	15
Petrucelli & McKay, “The Right to Jury Trial Under the Maine Constitution”, 1 <u>Maine B.J.</u> 240, 245-46 (1986). .....	15
<u>Restatement (Second)of Trusts</u> .....	24
<u>Restatement (Third)of Trusts</u> § 2 cmt. (a) .....	24
